

Nos. 18-16105; 18-16141

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

SIERRA CLUB; SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CITY OF OAKLAND'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

BARBARA J. PARKER
City Attorney
MARIA S. BEE
Chief Assistant City Attorney
JAMILAH A. JEFFERSON
Senior Deputy City Attorney
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-7686

JAMES M. FINBERG
STACEY LEYTON
ANDREW KUSHNER
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant City of Oakland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The panel majority answered an unsettled California law question in a manner that disregards bedrock state law principles and ignores important limitations on Development Agreements.....	7
II. The panel decision negates Oakland’s reservation of its inherent police power, and makes it impossible for cities to contractually preserve their authority to protect residents’ health and safety.....	10
III. The panel decision’s far-reaching, negative effects make it exceptionally important and deserving of rehearing or rehearing en banc	15
IV. Upon rehearing, the California Supreme Court should have the opportunity to answer the important unresolved questions of California law decided by the panel	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>300 DeHaro Street Investors v. Department of Housing & Community Development</i> , 161 Cal.App.4th 1240 (2008).....	10
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> , 60 Cal.4th 1086 (2015).....	8
<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> , 4 Cal.3d 130 (1971).....	8
<i>Cotta v. City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 157 Cal.App.4th 1550 (2007).....	11
<i>Dynamex Operations West Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018).....	18
<i>Friends of College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo Cnty. Comm. College Dist.</i> , 1 Cal.5th 937 (2016).....	13
<i>Kutzke v. City of San Diego</i> , 11 Cal.App.5th 1034 (2017).....	5, 11
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	13, 14
<i>M.N. v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 20 Cal.App.5th 607 (2018).....	4
<i>Mundy v. Lenc</i> , 203 Cal.App.4th 1401 (2012).....	12
<i>Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC</i> , 464 P.3d 80 (Mont. 2020).....	18
<i>Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC</i> , 924 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	7, 17
<i>Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC</i> , 908 F.3d 437 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18

<i>Pure Wafer Inc. v. City of Prescott</i> , 845 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>S.F. Tomorrow v. City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 229 Cal.App.4th 498 (2014).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Regents of University of California</i> , 58 Cal.App.4th 44 (1997).....	10
<i>Tonkin Construction Co. v. County of Humboldt</i> , 188 Cal.App.3d 828 (1987).....	12
<i>Toyota of Visalia, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> , 188 Cal.App.3d 872 (1987).....	14
<i>Trancas Prop. Owners Ass’n v. City of Malibu</i> , 138 Cal.App.4th 172 (2006).....	12
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l</i> , 939 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Western States Petroleum Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal.4th 559 (1995).....	9, 13
Federal Rules and Statutes	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	1, 7
Fed. R. App. P. 40	1
California Rules and Statutes	
Cal. Gov. Code §65864.	12
Cal. Rule of Court 8.548(a)	17
